
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes or Andrea Woodside 
 

Email: sheila.dykes@kirklees.gov.uk or 
andrea.woodside@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday 7 March 2023 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Strategic Planning Committee 
 

The Strategic Planning Committee will meet in the Town Hall, Huddersfield, 
HD1 2TT at 1.00 pm on Wednesday 15 March 2023. 
 
(Site Visits for this application will take place on both Tuesday 14th March and Wednesday 
15th March, departing Huddersfield Town Hall at 9.45am – Please note it is only necessary 
to attend once.   
 
The consideration of the Planning Application will commence at 1.00 pm in the 
Huddersfield Town Hall.) 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Members of Strategic Planning Committee are:- 
 

 
When a Member of the Strategic Planning Committee cannot attend the meeting, a 
member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in accordance with the 
provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 
Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
A Gregg 
D Hall 
V Lees-
Hamilton 
R Smith 
J Taylor

Green 
K Allison 
S Lee-Richards

Independent 
C Greaves 
A Lukic

Labour 
A Anwar 
M Kaushik 
E Firth 
T Hawkins 

Liberal 
Democrat 
A Munro 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
A Marchington 

 
9 Day Change 
 
Under the provisions of a 9 day change, Councillor Homewood will substitute for Councillor 
Sokhal.  
 
 

Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
Councillor Paul Davies 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive any apologies for absence, or details of substitutions to 
Committee membership. 
 
Under the provisions of a 9 day change, Councillor Homewood will 
substitute for Councillor Sokhal. 
 

 
 

 

 

2:   Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
 
Committee Members will advise (i) if there are any items on the 
Agenda upon which they have been lobbied and/or (ii) if there are 
any items on the Agenda in which they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, which would prevent them from participating in 
any discussion or vote on an item, or any other interests. 

 
 

1 - 2 

 

3:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items will be considered in public session, however, it 
shall be advised whether the Committee will consider any matters in 
private, by virtue of the reports containing information which falls 
within a category of exempt information as contained at Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

 

 

4:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation.   

 
 

 

 
 



 

 

5:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions.  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11 (5), the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 

 
 

 

 

6:   Planning Application - Application No: 2021/92603 
 
Erection of storage and distribution unit (Use Class B8) with ancillary 
offices, car parking, servicing, landscaping and access at land west 
of M62, south of Whitehall Road, Cleckheaton. 
 
Ward affected: Cleckheaton 
 
Contact: Victor Grayson, Planning Services 
 
Please note that any member of the public who wishes to make a 
verbal representation on this application at the meeting must register 
no later than 10.00am on Monday 13 March 2023. To pre-register, 
please email governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk or telephone 
01484 221000 - extension 73896 (Sheila Dykes) or extension 74993 
(Andrea Woodside). 
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking protocol for 
Planning Committees, verbal representations shall be limited to a 
maximum of three minutes.  

 
 

3 - 122 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

The update report on applications under consideration will be added to the web agenda 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 

mailto:governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk


 

K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 A
N

D
 L

O
B

B
YI

N
G

 
 

S
tra

te
gi

c 
Pl

an
ni

ng
 C

om
m

itt
ee

 

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 
yo

u 
ha

ve
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

 o
r a

n 
“O

th
er

 
In

te
re

st
”)

 

D
oe

s 
th

e 
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 in

te
re

st
 re

qu
ire

 y
ou

 to
 

w
ith

dr
aw

 fr
om

 th
e 

m
ee

tin
g 

w
hi

le
 th

e 
ite

m
 in

 w
hi

ch
 

yo
u 

ha
ve

 a
n 

in
te

re
st

 is
 u

nd
er

 c
on

si
de

ra
tio

n?
  [

Y/
N

] 

B
rie

f d
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

of
 y

ou
r i

nt
er

es
t 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

LO
B

B
YI

N
G

 
 

D
at

e 
A

pp
lic

at
io

n/
Pa

ge
 

N
o.

 
Lo

bb
ie

d 
B

y 
(N

am
e 
[...]
ng

 
 If 

yo
u 

ar
e 

ap
pr

oa
ch

ed
 b

y 
an

y 
M

em
be

r o
f t

he
 p

ub
lic

 in
 re

sp
ec

t o
f a

n 
ap

pl
ic

at
io

n 
on

 th
e 

ag
en

da
 y

ou
 m

us
t d

ec
la

re
d 

th
at

 y
ou

 h
av

e 
be

en
 lo

bb
ie

d.
 A

 
de

cl
ar

at
io

n 
of

 lo
bb

yi
ng

 d
oe

s 
no

t a
ffe

ct
 y

ou
r a

bi
lit

y 
to

 p
ar

tic
ip

at
e 

in
 th

e 
co

ns
id

er
at

io
n 

or
 d

et
er

m
in

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n.

 

Page 2



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 15-Mar-2023  

Subject: Planning Application 2021/92603 Erection of storage and distribution 
unit (Use Class B8) with ancillary offices, car parking, servicing, landscaping 
and access land west of M62, south of, Whitehall Road, Cleckheaton, BD19 
6PL 
 
APPLICANT 
ISG Retail Ltd (Bristol) 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 
25-Jun-2021 24-Sep-2021 31-Mar-2023 

 
 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link 
 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: Victor Grayson 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
Electoral wards affected: Cleckheaton 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions including 
those contained within this report and to secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the 
following matters:  
 
1) Highways and sustainable transport 
a) £46,000 Bus shelter/real-time contribution (to fund new shelter and real-time at new 
eastbound stop and real-time display at new westbound stop on Whitechapel Road, 
with a new shelter at Stop ID 15423). 
b) £15,000 Travel Plan Monitoring Fee. 
c) £1,000,000 Bus contribution to increase the frequency of existing services and to 
extend the period across the day that these services operate. 
d) £70,000 Traffic Mitigation Bond (to allow future implementation of TROs and 
additional traffic calming measures on local roads surrounding the site, should these 
be required). 
e) £10,000 (2x £5,000) for MOVA upgrades at Whitehall Road / Westfield Lane 
signalised junction and A638 Bradford Road / A643 St. Peg Lane / A638 Dewsbury 
Rd / A643 Parkside signalised junction. 
2) Social value – Employment and Skills Plan to be submitted, approved and 
implemented. 
3) Air quality – Financial contribution to be made in the event that measures up to the 
damage cost value are not implemented. 
4) Biodiversity net gain – Contribution of £327,290 to be made towards off-site 
measures to achieve biodiversity net gain. 
 
All contributions are to be index-linked.  
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been completed within 
three months of the date of the Committee’s resolution, then the Head of Planning and 
Development shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds 
that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the mitigation and benefits that 
would have been secured; if so, the Head of Planning and Development is authorised 
to determine the application and impose appropriate reasons for refusal under 
Delegated Powers. 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 This is an application for full planning permission for the erection of a storage 

and distribution unit (Use Class B8) with ancillary offices, car parking, 
servicing, landscaping and access. 

 
1.2 This application is presented to the Strategic Planning Committee as the 

proposal is a non-residential development on a site larger than 0.5 hectares. Page 4



 
1.3 The applicant is ISG Retail Ltd, and it has been confirmed that Amazon
[...]
the 
southern edge of the application site, Whitechapel Road is subject to a 30mph 
speed restriction. The road is lit, and has cycle lane markings, a stretch of 
double yellow lines, a speed plateau, and footways on both sides of the 
carriageway.  The 255, 256 and 259 bus routes serve this road.  

 
2.11 The application site is located within Flood Zone 1 and is therefore generally 

at low risk of flooding. A short watercourse has been mapped in part of the 
application site, flowing northwards towards the gas distribution station. To the 
north, on the other side of Whitehall Road, a watercourse (Stubs Beck) flows 
eastwards towards junction 26 of the M62. 

 
2.12 The application site is not located within an Air Quality Management Area 

(AQMA). 
 
2.13 In relation to minerals, all of the application site is within a wider mineral 

safeguarding area relating to surface coal resource (SCR) with sandstone 
and/or clay and shale. In relation to the area’s coal mining legacy, parts of the 
application site are within the Development High Risk Area as defined by the 
Coal Authority, while other parts are within the Low Risk Area.  

 
2.14 Much of the application site is within the outer zone of a Hazardous Material 

Site at Nufarm Ltd, Wyke Lane. Two historic landfill sites exist to the west of 
the application site, along Whitehall Road. The 200m and 250m buffer zones 
of those landfill sites extend across much of the application site. A high 
pressure gas pipeline runs north-south across the application site.  

 
2.15 The application site is not within a conservation area, and does not form part 

of the setting of a listed building. The nearest designated heritage assets are 
Scholes (Cleckheaton) Conservation Area, listed buildings within that 
conservation area, and the Grade II listed Whitechapel Church. 

 
3.0 PROPOSAL: 
 
3.1 The application is for the erection of a storage and distribution unit (Use Class 

B8) with ancillary offices, car parking, se
[...]
a, to the proposal as it stands. 
In the four months since my election, I have heard nothing to dissuade me 
from my view that the current proposal is wrong for the area, both in terms of 
its scale and its character. 
 

Page 19



There is clearly a balance to be struck between the need to encourage 
employment and the desire to protect the environment and maintain our 
valuable open, green spaces as much as possible. I believe this proposal does 
not get that balance right.  
 
While I accept that the site has been designated for employment use and 
removed from the Greenbelt, it was with good reason that the Local Plan 
published in February 2019 reduced the size of the area to be developed from 
24.57 hectares to 10.68 hectares. I can see no possible justification for 
ignoring this and proceeding with a development that would cover the entire 
site at a height of over twenty metres. 
 
No amount of landscaping or cosmetic tree planting will be able to mask a 
building of this scale, designed only with functionality in mind and with no 
regard to the beauty of the surrounding area. 
 
While the physical appearance of the building would be wholly inappropriate, 
it is the impact on the local community that causes me most concern. This 
includes the damage to the environment, the very significant rise in noise and 
air pollution and the safety risk to children at local schools from the vastly 
increased volume of traffic. The adjacent road system is already under severe 
pressure and, in my view, simply could not cope with the additional vehicle 
usage without causing unacceptable disruption to other road users.  
 
The supposed benefits of the proposal are said to be economic regeneration 
and job creation. A self-contained distribution warehouse of this kind, 
however, will do little or nothing to support existing local businesses or provide 
opportunities for new supply chains. Furthermore, I have seen nothing to give 
me confidence that the promise of some 1,
[...]
of the development 
 
The warehouse is 317m x 178m x 25m. It is so large that the 27 of the new 
Whitcliffe Mount School will fit inside. The consequences of its size are 
various and negative.  
 
2) Landscape impact  
 
Both NPPF and the Kirklees Local Plan emphasise the importance of new 
developments enhancing the landscape. This development utterly destroys 
it. How? Warehouse developments require flat sites, and this site is sloping. 
A flat site is achieved by very extensive cut and fill. At the Whitechapel Road 
frontage, 5m – 6m will be dug out and at the A58 Whitehall Road frontage 
the fill will add up to 9m to the height to create a flat platform. The 
consequence is of a vast 30m – 40+m building as seen from the roadside. 
This will be visible for miles around. At the residential frontage on 
Whitechapel Road, the height is set down from the road side but 
nevertheless remains at a height of around 20m. This is the equivalent of a 7 
storey building that is 178m long ie a long and high featureless wall opposite 
where people live. 
 
3) Use of the site 
 
A very big concern about this development is that it fills almost the totality of 
the site with building or roads. The Planning Inspector when considering the 
Local Plan accepted the site as being appropriate for development as long 
as there was space for a considerable buffer zone between any 
development and the houses on Whitechapel Road. This development is so 
large that it is impossible to provide a buffer to reduce noise, air pollution, 
lighting pollution, and visual impact. This is a complete failure to protect 
residential amenity. For this reason alone, the application could, and should, 
be refused. 
 
4) Impact on residents of noise, and air pollution 
 
The warehouse is a 24/7 operation. The development is served by a service 
road that goes round the perimeter of the site. The result is that HGVs will be 
driving on that road at all hours when the service road is very close to 
residents of The Royds, which at the nearest point is just 17m away, and 
houses on the other side of Whitechapel Road. When the noise nuisance 
was estimated by the applicants it failed to take into account the fact that 
where there is intermittent noise such as made by HGVs then the nuisance 

Page 24



is deemed to be more intrusive.  For that reason, there is a penalty added to 
the noise as measured (see the Milton Keynes planning inspectors report). 
When this is taken into account, the noise levels associated with the 
movement of HGVs around the site breaches accepted standards. The 
applicant has attempted to mitigate this but, because there is an access from 
Whitechapel Road, noise will penetrate to affect residents. The acoustic 
fence and bund will not reduce the nuisance sufficiently, especially at night. 
 
Light pollution will be unacceptable. The multi storey car park will be brightly 
lit. The lighting columns around the site and the flood lighting with the 
purpose of securing the warehouse has a very negative impact on residents. 
It will make the warehouse visible for miles away in an intrusive way. 
 
There will be a negative impact on air quality in the surrounding area, 
especially the nearby residential properties. Studies have shown that diesel 
particulates impact on childrens physical development, is linked with 
dementia and Alzheimer’s Disease and will exacerbate any existing 
respiratory difficulties among residents. 
 
5) Visual impact and residential amenity 
 
Planning policies, both in the NPPF and the Local Plan, are very clear about 
the need to protect residential amenity. The landscape report from the 
applicant admits that the impact on the residents even after 15 years will be 
severe. This is because the size and scale of the building makes it 
impossible to screen. For example: at the Whitehall Road aspect, the 
building is at the highest point 44m from the road level to the top of the 
warehouse. The aspect on the side facing 
[...]
od. 
The site comprises a well preserved series of plough furrows with 
occasional perpendicular ditches of earlier date than the present field 
boundaries. A single post-hole and associated pit may offer some 
suggestion of a structure although this remains tenuous. Small discrete 
features of uncertain function were also identified across the site. 

 

Page 63



10.173 The applicant’s Phase 2 Evaluation detailed further archaeological 
investigation work, concluding that, although there is evidence of Iron Age 
activity at the application site, overall it has a low archaeological potential. 

 
10.174 In initial comments, the West Yorkshire Archaeology Advisory Service 

(WYAAS) advised that further site investigation would be necessary, and 
recommended conditions. However, following the applicant’s submission of a 
Phase 2 Evaluation, WYAAS further advised that, given the site’s low 
archaeological potential and poor state of preservation, no further 
archaeological works were necessary. Accordingly, no archaeology conditions 
are recommended. 

 
 Crime prevention 
 
10.175 The proposed fencing and lighting (detailed above) is of relevance to the 

prevention of crime and anti-social behaviour. 
 
10.176 In earlier comments, the West Yorkshire Police Designing Out Crime Officer 

raised no objection to the proposed site layout and security measures, noting 
that the proposed development would be occupied 24 hours a day with 
security personnel on-site, reducing the risk of unauthorised intrusion. Further 
detailed advice was provided regarding security measures. 

 
10.177 Crime prevention measures related to the diverted public footpath are 

considered later in this committee report. 
 
 Landscape and visual impacts 
 
10.178 Policy LP32 of the Kirklees Local Plan states that proposals should be 

designed to take into account and seek to enhance the landscape character 
of the area considering in particular the setting of settlements and buildings 
within 
[...]
s of vehicles leaving the application site via 

Whitechapel Road, it is noted that this exit would be opposite the non-
residential Albert Morton Pavilion. The momentary sweep of vehicles’ 
headlights would also be partly screened by existing fencing and vegetation 
on the opposite side of Whitechapel Road. The impact of this light on 
neighbouring residential amenity would therefore not be significant. 

 
10.250 A Glint and Glare Assessment (issue 3, dated 25/10/2022) has been 

submitted by the applicant in relation to the PV array proposed at roof level. 
The applicant’s assessment has determined that, due to the height of the 
proposed building, the proposed fixed 10-degree pitch of the PV array and the 
topography of the site, there are unlikely to be any glint and glare effects on 
the surrounding receptors, including those located on Whitechapel Road. 

 
 Highway and transportation issues 
 
10.251 Local Plan policy LP21 requires development proposals to demonstrate that 

they can accommodate sustainable modes of transport and can be accessed 
effectively and safely by all users. The policy also states that new development 
will normally be permitted where safe and suitable access to the site can be 
achieved for all people, and where the residual cumulative impacts of 
development are not severe. 

 
10.252 Paragraph 110 of the NPPF states that, in assessing applications for 

development, it should be ensured that appropriate opportunities to promote 
sustainable transport modes can be – or have been – taken up, that safe and 
suitable access to the site can be achieved for all users, and that any 
significant impacts from the development on the transport network (in terms 

Page 76



of capacity and congestion), or highway safety, can be cost-effectively 
mitigated to an acceptable degree. Paragraph 111 of the NPPF adds that 
development should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if 
there would be an unacceptable impact on highways safet
[...]
esulted in 
those paths being routed along or by estate roads in close proximity to the 
associated vehicular traffic, whereas the current proposal for the ES6 site 
would generally keep the off-road public pedestrian link away from vehicular 
traffic (which is preferable). Residents have stated that a campus-style 
employment development, or an industrial estate of several buildings, could 
have had a grain and layout that enabled the retention of the public footpath 
along its current alignment, however in that scenario the footpath may have 
become lined on both sides with buildings and boundary treatments. The 
proposed diversion would force users to walk along a longer stretch of the 
M62 embankment between a new retaining wall and the motorway (and, 
therefore, the amenity of the footpath would be reduced), however it is noted 
that part of the existing public footpath already runs along the top of the M62 
embankment and much of the existing footpath is already subjected to traffic 
noise from the motorway. Of note, the applicant’s Noise Assessment states 
that – in relation to the footpath – there may be a minor negative effect to the 
tranquillity of the area, as the footpath would be moved closer to the motorway 
and therefore exposed to higher traffic noise levels. Much of the amenity of 
the footpath (such as that derived from its views across the open fields) would 
be lost as a result of the proposed development, however that would have also 
been the case had development been proposed on either side of a retained 
alignment. The proposed diversion would result in longer walk for people 
moving between Whitechapel Road and Whitehall Road (and could therefore 
be regarded as less convenient), however this concern would be outweighed 
by the proposal to connect the footpath to the Spen Valley Greenway, the 
useful connection proposed for cyclists between the Spen Valley Greenway 
and Whitehall Road, and the significant, formal crossing arrangements and 

[...]
nd not cause excessive noise. 

Prior to the commencement of any cooking at the site the approved extract 
system shall be installed and thereafter retained and maintained in 
accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: To ensure the proposed development does not cause harmful 
odour pollution within either a public area or at neighbouring premises in the 
interest of amenity, and to comply with the aims and objectives of Policies 
LP24 and LP52 of the Kirklees Local Plan and Chapters 12 and 15 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Site contamination and stability 
 
40. Prior to the commencement of development (including ground works, 
other than those required to inform a site investigation report) of the 
development hereby approved, a Phase II Intrusive Site Investigation Report 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  
Reason: To ensure unacceptable risks to human health and the 
environment are identified, and to ensure that the development is safely 
completed in accordance with the requirements of Policy LP53 of the 
Kirklees Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
This pre-commencement condition is necessary to ensure that 
contamination is identified at an appropriate stage of the development 
process. 
 
41. Where site remediation is recommended in the Phase II Intrusive Site 
Investigation Report approved pursuant to condition 40 above, prior to the 
commencement of development (including ground works, other than those 
required to inform a site investigation report) a Remediation Strategy shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Page 117



Remediation Strategy shall include a timetable for the implementation and 
completion of the approved remediation measures.  
Reason: To ensure unacceptable risks to human health and the 
environment are identified and removed, and to ensure that the development 
is safely completed in accordance with the requirements of Policy LP53 of 
the Kirklees Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
This pre-commencement condition is necessary to ensure that 
contamination is identified and suitable remediation measures are agreed at 
an appropriate stage of the development process. 
 
42. Remediation of the site shall be carried out and completed in accordance 
with the Remediation Strategy approved pursuant to condition 41 above. In 
the event that remediation is unable to proceed in accordance with the 
approved Remediation Strategy or contamination not previously considered 
is identified or encountered on site, all works in the affected area (other than 
site investigation works) shall cease immediately and the Local Planning 
Authority shall be notified in writing within two working days. Unless 
otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, works shall not 
recommence until proposed revisions to the Remediation Strategy have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Remediation of the site shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the 
approved revised Remediation Strategy.  
Reason: To ensure unacceptable risks to human health and the 
environment are identified and removed, and to ensure that the development 
is safely completed in accordance with the requirements of Policy LP53 of 
the Kirklees Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
This pre-commencement condition is necessary to ensure that 
contamination is identified and suitable remediation measures are agreed at 
an appropriate stage of the development process. 
 
43. Following completion of any measures identified in the approved 
Remediation Strategy or any approved revised Remediation Strategy, a 
Verification Report shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority. Unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, no part of the 
site shall be brought into use until such time as the remediation measures for 
the whole site have been completed in accordance with the approved 
Remediation Strategy or the approved revised Remediation Strategy and a 
Verification Report in respect of those remediation measures has been 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason: To ensure unacceptable risks to human health and the 
environment are identified and removed, and to ensure that the development 
is safely completed in accordance with the requirements of Policy LP53 of 
the Kirklees Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
44. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved and 
prior to the commencement of the B8 use hereby approved, a validation 
statement/declaration related to coal mining legacy shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
statement/declaration shall be prepared and signed by a suitably competent 
person, shall confirm that the site is, or has been made, safe and stable for 
the development hereby approved, and shall confirm the methods and 
findings of the intrusive site investigations and the completion of any 
remedial works and/or mitigation necessary to address the risks posed by 
past coal mining activity.  
Reason: To minimise risk associated with the area’s mining legacy in 
accordance with Policy LP53 of the Kirklees Local Plan Page 118



 
Drainage and flood risk 
 
45. Prior to the commencement of development (including ground works, 
other than those required to inform site investigation), investigation works to 
locate the watercourse shown on Ordnance Survey mapping shall be 
undertaken. The works shall be directed by the Lead Local Flood Authority 
and shall include trial pit investigation. The findings of the works shall be 
submitted in writing to the Local Planning Authority. In the event a 
watercourse is found, a scheme detailing the piping of the watercourse 
through the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Lead 
[...]
ost-construction assessment, supported by relevant accreditation 
certificates, prior to the first occupation of the development hereby 
approved and prior to the commencement of the B8 use hereby 
approved. 

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the assessments 
so approved, shall be maintained as such thereafter unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In the interests of sustainable development and addressing climate 
change, and to accord with policies LP24 and LP26 of the Kirklees Local 
Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Application and history files. 
 
Planning application details | Kirklees Council 
 
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-
applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f92603 
 
Certificate of Ownership – Certificate B signed.  
 
 
 

Page 122

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f92603
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f92603
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f92603

	Agenda
	2 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	6 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/92603
	Subject: Planning Application 2021/92603 Erection of storage and distribution unit (Use Class B8) with ancillary offices, car parking, servicing, landscaping and access land west of M62, south of, Whitehall Road, Cleckheaton, BD19 6PL
	12.1 The following conditions are recommended (subject to authority to amend and add to this list being delegated to the Head of Planning and Development):
	Implementation




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 15th March 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Bill Armer 

Councillor Tyler Hawkins 
Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mark Thompson 

  
Apologies:  Councillor Davies and Sokhal 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Councillor Hawkins attended for Councillor Davies and Councillor Homewood 
attended for Councillor Sokhal. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillors Armer, Hall, Hawkins, Homewood, Pattison, Pinnock and Thompson 
advised that they had been lobbied in respect of Application 2021/92603. 
 

3 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

4 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/92603 
The Committee considered Application 2021/92603 in respect of the erection of a 
storage and distribution unit (Use Class B8) with ancillary offices, car parking, 
servicing, landscaping and access at land west of the M62, south of Whitehall Road, 
Cleckheaton. 
 
It was noted that site visits had taken place on Tuesday 14th March and Wednesday 
15th March 2023. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Committee received 
representations from Councillor Kath Pinnock, Councillor John Lawson, Councillor 
Elizabeth Smaje and Councillor Andrew Cooper. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee -  15 March 2023 
 

2 
 

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Kim Leadbeater MP, Bradford Councillor Sarah Ferriby, Nicola 
Gatenby, Dar Shivtiel, Ian Abbott, Alison Abbott, Judith Johnston, Max Rathmell, 
Matthew Beardsworth, Sharon Lewis, Barry Lewis, Ciaran Lewis, Bill Blackledge 
and Nick Willock (in objection) and David Benfell, Sally Miles, Ian Dix, Nigel Mann, 
Brett Coles and Neil Travis (on behalf of the applicant).  
 
Resolved – 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The design does not respect and protect the landscape character of the area 
and is therefore contrary to Policy LP32 of the Kirklees Local Plan and 
Paragraph 174 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

2. The proposal is contrary to the principles of Policy LP64 of the Kirklees Local 
Plan due to the size of the development. 

3. There would be an unacceptable adverse impact on residential amenity, 
including local air quality (contrary to Policy LP51 of the Kirklees Local Plan), as 
a result of the size and scale of the development and the lack of a sufficient 
buffer zone to the houses on Whitechapel Road.  

4. There would be an unacceptable adverse impact on the amenity of the adjacent 
cemetery. 

5. There would be an unacceptable adverse impact on the local highway network. 
6. A masterplan was not produced in accordance with the requirements of Policy 

LP5 of the Kirklees Local Plan. 
7. A bio-diversity net gain cannot be achieved on the site or within the vicinity. 
 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
follows: 
  
For: Councillors Armer, Hawkins, Pinnock and Thompson (4 votes) 
Against: Councillors Hall, Homewood and Pattison (3 votes) 
 
 


